T1 mapping in children and young adults with hypertrophic
cardiomyopathy
Keyur Parekh1,2, Michael Markl3,4, Jie Deng1, Roger A. de Freitas1,5,6, and Cynthia K.
Rigsby1,2
1Department of Medical Imaging, Ann and Robert H. Lurie Children’s Hospital of Chicago, 225
East Chicago Avenue, Chicago, IL 60611, USA
2Department of Radiology, Feinberg School of Medicine, Northwestern University, 225 East
Chicago Avenue, Chicago, IL 60611, USA

Pediatr Cardiol. 2015; 36(5):970–978. DOI: 10.1007/s00246-015-1107-7 [PubMed: 25605038]
12. Kozak MF, Redington A, Yoo SJ, Seed M, Greiser A, Grosse-Wortmann L. Diffuse myocardial
fibrosis following tetralogy of Fallot repair: a T1 mapping cardiac magnetic resonance study.
Pediatr Radiol. 2014; 44(4):403–409. DOI: 10.1007/s00247-013-2840-9
13. Gersh BJ, Maron BJ, Bonow RO, Dearani JA, Fifer MA, Link MS, Naidu SS, Nishimura RA,
Ommen SR, Rakowski H, Seidman CE, Towbin JA, Udelson JE, Yancy CW. American College of
Cardiology Foundation/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice G. 2011 ACCF/AHA
guideline for the diagnosis and treatment of hypertrophic cardiomyopathy: a report of the
American College of Cardiology Foundation/American Heart Association Task Force on Practice
Guidelines. Developed in collaboration with the American Association for Thoracic Surgery,
American Society of Echocardiography, American Society of Nuclear Cardiology, Heart Failure
Society of America, Heart Rhythm Society, Society for Cardiovascular Angiography and
Interventions, and Society of Thoracic Surgeons. J Am Coll Cardiol. 2011; 58(25):e212–260. DOI:
10.1016/j.jacc.2011.06.011 [PubMed: 22075469]
14. Kellman P, Hansen MS. T1-mapping in the heart: accuracy and precision. J Cardiovasc Magn
Reson. 2014; 16:2.doi: 10.1186/1532-429X-16-2 [PubMed: 24387626]
Parekh et al. Page 9
Int J Cardiovasc Imaging. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2018 January 01.
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
15. Kellman P, Wilson JR, Xue H, Ugander M, Arai AE. Extracellular volume fraction mapping in the
myocardium, part 1: evaluation of an automated method. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson. 2012;
14:63.doi: 10.1186/1532-429X-14-63 [PubMed: 22963517]
16. Xue H, Shah S, Greiser A, Guetter C, Littmann A, Jolly MP, Arai AE, Zuehlsdorff S, Guehring J,
Kellman P. Motion correction for myocardial T1 mapping using image registration with synthetic
image estimation. Magn Reson Med. 2012; 67(6):1644–1655. DOI: 10.1002/mrm.23153
[PubMed: 22135227]
17. Kellman P, Wilson JR, Xue H, Bandettini WP, Shanbhag SM, Druey KM, Ugander M, Arai AE.
Extracellular volume fraction mapping in the myocardium, part 2: initial clinical experience. J
Cardiovasc Magn Reson. 2012; 14:64.doi: 10.1186/1532-429X-14-64 [PubMed: 22967246]
18. Rogers T, Dabir D, Mahmoud I, Voigt T, Schaeffter T, Nagel E, Puntmann VO. Standardization of
T1 measurements with MOLLI in differentiation between health and disease– the ConSept study. J
Cardiovasc Magn Reson. 2013; 15:78.doi: 10.1186/1532-429X-15-78 [PubMed: 24025486]
19. Kawel N, Nacif M, Zavodni A, Jones J, Liu S, Sibley CT, Bluemke DA. T1 mapping of the
myocardium: intra-individual assessment of the effect of field strength, cardiac cycle and variation
by myocardial region. J Cardiovasc Magn Reson. 2012; 14:27.doi: 10.1186/1532-429X-14-27
[PubMed: 22548832]
20. Puntmann VO, Voigt T, Chen Z, Mayr M, Karim R, Rhode K, Pastor A, Carr-White G, Razavi R,
Schaeffter T, Nagel E. Native T1 mapping in differentiation of normal myocardium from diffuse
disease in hypertrophic and dilated cardiomyopathy. JACC Cardiovasc Imaging. 2013; 6(4):475–